connection with the business combination and any ultimate reorganization. These additional liabilities and costs have not been contemplated in
the pro forma financial information because information necessary to reasonably estimate such costs and to formulate detailed reorganization
plans is not yet available. The allocation of the purchase price to acquired assets and liabilities and evaluation of conformity in accounting
policies in the pro forma financial information are based on management�s preliminary estimates. Such allocations and evaluation will be
finalized based on valuation and other studies to be performed by management. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation adjustments, the
adjustments to conform accounting policies and related impacts may differ materially from the amounts assumed in the pro forma financial
information.

S-34

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

COMPANHIA VALE DO RIO DOCE

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

Nine-month period ended September 30, 2006

(in millions of US dollars) CVRD Inco
Pro forma
adjustments Consolidated

Operating revenues, net of discounts, returns and allowances
Sales of ores and metals 10,060 5,345 �  15,405
Revenues from logistic services 1,034 �  �  1,034
Aluminum products 1,707 �  �  1,707
Other products and services 68 �  �  68

12,869 5,345 �  18,214
Taxes on revenues (531) �  �  (531)

Net operating revenues 12,338 5,345 �  17,683

Operating costs and expenses
Cost of ores and metals sold (4,186) (3,193) (317)(A,B) (7,696)
Cost of logistic services (573) �  �  (573)
Cost of aluminum products (963) �  �  (963)
Others (38) �  �  (38)

(5,760) (3,193) (317) (9,270)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (547) (186) �  (733)
Research and development (306) (46) �  (352)
Employee profit sharing plan (97) �  �  (97)
Takeover-related income �  174 �  174
Others (171) (49) �  (220)

(6,881) (3,300) (317) (10,498)

Operating income 5,457 2,045 (317) 7,185

Non-operating income (expenses)
Financial income 146 170 (149)(C) 167
Financial expenses (630) (59) (626)(C) (1,315)
Foreign exchange and monetary gains (losses), net 325 (83) �  242
Gain on sale of investments 363 �  �  363

204 28 (775) (543)

Income before income taxes, equity results and minority interests 5,661 2,073 (1,092) 6,642

Income taxes
Current (819) (810) 371(D) (1,258)
Deferred (62) 30 �  (32)

(881) (780) 371 (1,290)

Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures and change in provision
for losses on equity investments 527 �  �  527

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 47

Minority interests (352) (80) �  (432)

Net income 4,955 1,213 (721) 5,447

Basic and diluted earnings per Preferred Class A Share 2.04 2.24

Basic and diluted earnings per Common Share 2.04 2.24

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (thousands of shares)
Common shares 1,471,608 1,471,608
Preferred Class A shares 955,873 955,873
Other Data
Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends 5.15x

S-35

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

COMPANHIA VALE DO RIO DOCE

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

Year ended December 31, 2005

(in millions of US dollars) CVRD Inco
Pro forma
adjustments Consolidated

Operating revenues, net of discounts, returns and allowances
Sales of ores and metals 10,767 4,518 �  15,285
Revenues from logistic services 1,216 �  �  1,216
Aluminum products 1,408 �  �  1,408
Other products and services 14 �  �  14

13,405 4,518 �  17,923
Taxes on revenues (613) �  �  (613)

Net operating revenues 12,792 4,518 �  17,310

Operating costs and expenses
Cost of ores and metals sold (4,620) (2,953) (458)(A,B) (8,031)
Cost of logistic services (705) �  �  (705)
Cost of aluminum products (893) �  �  (893)
Others (11) �  �  (11)

(6,229) (2,953) (458) (9,640)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (583) (207) �  (790)
Research and development (277) (82) �  (359)
Employee profit sharing plan (97) �  �  (97)
Others (174) (76) �  (250)

(7,360) (3,318) (458) (11,136)

Operating income 5,432 1,200 (458) 6,174

Non-operating income (expenses)
Financial income 123 20 (199)(C) (56)
Financial expenses (560) (49) (835)(C) (1,444)
Foreign exchange and monetary gains (losses), net 299 (101) �  198
Gain on sale of investments 126 �  �  126

(12) (130) (1,034) (1,176)

Income before income taxes, equity results and minority interests 5,420 1,070 (1,492) 4,998

Income taxes
Current (754) (364) 507(D) (611)
Deferred (126) (14) �  (140)

(880) (378) 507 (751)

Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures and change in provision
for losses on equity investments 760 �  �  760
Minority interests (459) (64) �  (523)

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 49

Net income 4,841 628 (985) 4,484

Basic and diluted earnings per Preferred Class A Share 2.10 1.95

Basic and diluted earnings per Common Share 2.10 1.95

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, after stock split
(thousands of shares)
Common shares 1,471,608 1,471,608
Preferred Class A shares 831,432 831,432
Other Data
Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends 4.02x

S-36

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

COMPANHIA VALE DO RIO DOCE

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

September 30, 2006

(in millions of US dollars) CVRD Inco
Pro forma
adjustments Consolidated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,891 1,828 (3,825)(E,G,I) 894
Accounts receivable
Related parties 213 334 �  547
Unrelated parties 2,045 1,028 �  3,073
Loans and advances to related parties 59 �  �  59
Inventories 1,336 1,342 2,097(F) 4,775
Deferred income tax 358 128 �  486
Recoverable taxes 303 �  �  303
Others 374 70 �  444

7,579 4,730 (1,728) 10,581

Property, plant and equipment, net 19,427 7,924 12,310(F) 39,661
Investments in affiliated companies and joint ventures and other
investments, net of provision for losses on equity investments 1,690 164 �  1,854
Other assets
Goodwill on acquisition of subsidiaries 594 �  2,699 3,293
Loans and advances
Related parties 5 �  �  5
Unrelated parties 67 �  �  67
Prepaid pension cost 455 126 (126)(F) 455
Judicial deposits 828 �  �  828
Recoverable taxes 208 �  �  208
Advances to suppliers�energy 429 �  �  429
Others 266 178 149(E) 593

2,852 304 2,722 5,878

TOTAL 31,548 13,122 13,304 57,974

S-37

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

COMPANHIA VALE DO RIO DOCE

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)�(Continued)

September 30, 2006

(in millions of US dollars) CVRD Inco
Pro forma
adjustments Consolidated

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Suppliers 908 330 �  1,238
Payroll and related charges 235 205 �  440
Remuneration attributed to stockholders 628 �  �  628
Current portion of long-term debt�unrelated parties 978 19 �  997
Short-term debt 233 �  �  233
Loans from related parties 46 �  �  46
Provision for income taxes 340 �  �  340
Taxes payable 92 642 �  734
Employees post-retirement benefits 36 71 �  107
Others 358 1,033 �  1,391

3,854 2,300 �  6,154

Long-term liabilities
Employees post-retirement benefits 252 1,542 207(F) 2,001
Long-term debt�unrelated parties 4,612 1,853 14,409(C) 20,874
Loans from related parties 1 �  �  1
Provisions for contingencies 1,425 �  �  1,425
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments 247 212 �  459
Deferred income tax 360 1,378 3,360(H) 5,098
Provisions for asset retirement obligations 250 175 �  425
Others 478 74 �  552

7,625 5,234 17,976 30,835

Minority interests 1,189 916 �  2,105

Stockholders� equity
Preferred class A stock�1,800,000,000 no-par-value shares authorized and
959,758,200 issued 4,702 �  �  4,702
Common stock�900,000,000 no-par-value shares authorized and 1,499,898,858
issued 3,806 3,849 (3,849)(J) 3,806
Treasury stock�15,172,516 preferred and 28,291,020 common shares (389) �  �  (389)
Additional paid-in capital 498 544 (544)(J) 498
Other cumulative comprehensive deficit (1,792) (759) 759(J) (1,792)
Appropriated retained earnings 4,706 �  �  4,706
Unappropriated retained earnings 7,349 1,038 (1,038)(J) 7,349

18,880 4,672 (4,672

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 424B2